(j) Adjust Concord's income tax expense to reflect the Company's U.S. effective tax rate and adjust income tax expense to reflect the pro forma
adjustments.

5

COTT CORPORATION
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2000

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Unaudited

See notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

6

   COTT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CORPOR ATION   CONCORD   ADJUSTMENTS   N OTES   CONSOLIDATED
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $   61.7   $   5.6   $   (5.6)   a   $   27.8
   (33.2)   b
   (0.7)   c
Marketable securities   -   1.5   (1.5)   a   -
Accounts receivable   105.3   9.8   (3.8)   b   111.3
Inventories   64.4   8.4   (2.4)   b   70.4
Prepaid expenses   2.0   -   -   2.0
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------

   233.4   25.3   (47.2)   211.5

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   238.6   6.5   8.5   b   248.9
   (4.7)   d

GOODWILL   100.1   -   14.7   c   114.8

INVESTMENT AND OTHER ASSETS   36.8   5.8   (1.3)   a   79.8
   38.5   b
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------

   $   608.9   $   37.6   $   8.5   $   655.0
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------
LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Short-term borrowings   $   0.9   $   -   $   38.4   b   $   39.3
Current maturities of long-term debt   9.7   -   -   9.7
Accounts payable and accrued   119.3   9.6   (2.5)   b   127.0
   liabilities   0.6   c
Discontinued operations   0.7   -   -   0.7
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------
   130.6   9.6   36.5   176.7

LONG-TERM DEBT   305.1   -   -   305.1

OTHER LIABILITIES   23.2   -   -   23.2
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------
   458.9   9.6   36.5   505.0
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------
SHAREOWNERS' EQUITY   150.0   28.0   (8.4)   a   150.0
   (28.3)   b
   13.4   c
   (4.7)   d
   ---------- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------
   $   608.9   $   37.6   $   8.5   $   655.0
   ========== =================================================== ====================

COTT CORPORATION
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Unaudited

The pro forma adjustments as of September 30, 2000 are made to reflect the following:

(a) Eliminate cash & cash equivalents, marketable securities and related accumulated other comprehensive income, certain other working
capital items in excess of $5 million and other assets which were not acquired in the transaction;

(b) Adjust to fair value the net assets acquired of Concord as of the acquisition date, including the property, plant and equipment, deferred